503203724 03/04/2015

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3250340

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT		

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION	02/27/2015

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ILS TECHNOLOGY LLC
Street Address:	5300 BROKEN SOUND DRIVE
Internal Address:	SUITE 150
City:	BOCA RATON
State/Country:	FLORIDA
Postal Code:	33487

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7404207
Patent Number:	7424736
Patent Number:	7904181
Application Number:	13101551

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (302)636-5454

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 202-408-3121 X62348 Email: ipaterso@cscinfo.com

Correspondent Name: CORPORATION SERVICE COMPANY Address Line 1: 1090 VERMONT AVENUE NW, SUITE 430

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20005

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	524186-5
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JEAN PATERSON
SIGNATURE:	/jep/
DATE SIGNED:	03/04/2015

Total Attachments: 4

503203724

source=3-4-15 PNC Bank-ILS Technology LLC 1-PT#page1.tif

source=3-4-15 PNC Bank-ILS Technology LLC 1-PT#page2.tif source=3-4-15 PNC Bank-ILS Technology LLC 1-PT#page3.tif source=3-4-15 PNC Bank-ILS Technology LLC 1-PT#page4.tif

PATENT AND TRADEMARK RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT

THIS PATENT AND TRADEMARK RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT is made as of February 27, 2015, by PNC Bank, National Association, as agent ("Grantee").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Grantee and ILS Technology LLC ("Grantor") entered into that certain Grant of Security Interest in United States Patents and Trademarks dated as of December 26, 2013 (the "Security Agreement"; capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein shall have the respective meanings ascribed thereto in the Security Agreement), pursuant to which Grantor granted a security interest to Grantee in, among other things, all of Grantor's Patents, including the Patents set forth on Schedule A hereto and all of Grantor's Marks, including the Marks set forth on Schedule B hereto; and

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark office on January 2, 2014 at Reel 031910, Frame 0823; and

WHEREAS, Grantee no longer has an interest in the Patents and the Marks described in the Security Agreement; and

WHEREAS, Grantor has requested that Grantee release its lien on the Patents and the Marks, including the Patents set forth on <u>Schedule A</u> and the Marks set forth on <u>Schedule B</u>, and reassign the same to Grantor;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Grantee hereby releases any and all claims, liens, and other encumbrances arising under the Security Agreement and reassigns any and all rights, titles and interests in the Patents and the Marks conveyed thereunder, without any representation, recourse or undertaking by Grantee, to Grantor.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank]

ATLANTA 5624995.1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantee has caused this Patent and Trademark Release and Reassignment to be duly executed by its duly authorized officer as of the day and year first above written.

PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as agent

By:

Name: __ Title: __

PATENT AND TRADEMARK RELEASE

REEL: 035125 FRAME: 0678

SCHEDULE A

PATENTS

Invention Title	Country	App. No.	<u>File</u> Date	Registration No.	Issue Date	Assignee
Data Sharing and Networking System for Integrated Remote Tool Access, Data Collection, and Control	United States	10385442	March 12, 2003	7404207	July 22, 2008	ILS TECHNOLOGY, INC.
Method for Establishing Directed Circuits Between Parties with Limited Mutual Trust	United States	10796949	March 10, 2004	7424736	September 9, 2008	ILS TECHNOLOGY, LLC
Model for Communication between Manufacturing and Enterprise Levels	United States	11142200	June 1, 2005	7904181	March 8, 2011	ILS TECHNOLOGY, LLC
System and Method to Collect Status Information from Light Based Indicator Systems Such as Stack Lights, Status Lights, Traffic Lights, Safety Lights	United States	13101551	May 5, 2011	Pub. No.: US 2011- 0273303 A1	Pub. Date: 10-Nov-2011	ILS TECHNOLOGY, LLC

SCHEDULE B

TRADEMARKS

<u>Trademark</u>	Country	App. No.	File Date	Registration No.	Registration Date
eCentre	United States	76543409	September 8, 2003	2876799	August 24, 2004
xCoupler	United States	76634200	March 24, 2005	3303157	October 2, 2007
xCoupler Workbench	United States	76634296	March 24, 2005	3294450	September 18, 2007
VSI	United States	77751083	June 3, 2009	3826234	July 27, 2010
Virtual Service Infrastructure	United States	77751111	June 3, 2009	3776511	April 13, 2010
DIRECTED CIRCUIT	United States	78535590	December 20, 2004	3166302	October 31, 2006
DEVICEWISE	United States	78612932	April 20, 2005	3366687	January 8, 2008
SECUREWISE	United States	78703596	August 30, 2005	3633183	June 2, 2009
NANOBROKER	United States	78790417	January 12, 2006	3745467	February 2, 2010
Virtual Service Infrastructure	United States	78860858	April 13, 2006	3229423	April 17, 2007
SCADA IN THE SKY	United States	85416517	September 7, 2011		
ILS Technology	United States	85417412	September 8, 2011	4212727	September 25, 2012
ILS Technology	United States	85417438	September 8, 2011	4212728	September 25, 2012

RECORDED: 03/04/2015